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The earlier methodology adopted by 'the t ommittee was def etred and it was based on capital employed ~

which means net asS\?ts plus work,ing ieapital. Since tbt! issues l'aised by ttie l"ndust1y were complicated and had 1i nanr" Jl implications, the scrutiniy tQOk
-some Ume.

'1\' tr1' ~ ~ : ~ ~  ~~~  I
~ Ffillfir itiY ~~ 1i tz ~  1li t ~ ~
!lfti:1'7°:tl1 ~  ~  tr1? ar .tr( .. ~ ?  .
SURI VEERENDM PATlL: Ad ~

:Payment 1S made on the basis of
~  of the ~

flitnataran rivers P&tential fer Rydel
, Power

~  PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Will tbe Mini£ter -of ENERGY AND
COAL be pleased to state:

(a) dJ Government pr<>J'.)ose to explore the possibility of utilising the 'Potentia1 of Himalayan ~ for the

~ of hydro-electric power;

(b) if so, do ~ also propose to enter into necessary agree-

~ ts with our neighbouring countries like Nepal; and

(c what concrete and time-bound
-step3 are proposed to augment the generation of hydro-electric power?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
VIKRAM MAHAJAN): <a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Ta ':)le of the House.

Statement

The Government is anxious to
.explc•it. the country's hydro-power potential. In this co.r.nection, follow-
. rng steps have ~ taken: -

(i) The reassessment of hydro-
-electric potential in the country is being carried out in the Central Electricity Authority.

(ii) In pursuance of the above reassessment, the Central Electricity Authority has undertaken a study to identify further hydel schemes that
.could be taken up for execution in a phaseQ. manner.

(iU) Witp a ,view to incr-easina tbe hY!lff> component ~ the power plan, the ~ , Hydra.electric Power

~ iand North Eastern Elee-
tdo, .f>Qwer Corpcration have been establishEtd in the Central ~ fot taking up the execution of suitable pr9jects and thus supplementina the

~ ~ ~ States, in this regard.

(iv) Serious attention is also being given t-oi improving the methods of iavestigation -and construction with a view to executing the ,proJects within the shortest tinre .. frame.

As regard agreement with neigb-
~ couuiries, Nepal has evinced

IU'eat interest in the development of hydro-electric power and the matter is under discussion with the Government of Nepal.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
You will be surprised that in the statemant laid on the table of the House there is no refe:rcnce to the Himalayan Rivers at all. I would like to know from the hon. Minister out of the total power requfrtements in the rountry what, C'Omponent of 1hese re-
4uircments is the hyd•cl power. Out of that how much power we have be-en able to generate through h)l'd .. ·c-electric power stations and if we are not able to meet that I\_3<1uirerncnt, in that cnse what concrete stepc; are being taken to have this ~ in a time bound manner.

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: So far as the Himalayan Riwrs are ce>n-C'erned, the present capacity -0f the hydel power project under constructi<>n is 3399 mw and the installed capacity is 3099 mw .

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: My question was very sharp and pointed.
What is thta total power requirements of the country and out ot that what is the component of hydel power and out of that re.guirement what is the actual production?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND
COAL (SHRIA.B.A.GHANIKHAN
CHAUDHURI): 11,000 mw is the - ~
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hydro Installed capacity. It has
.already been harnessed. During this Plan period 1980-83 we are intending to have another 5,000 mw ~

At the presel"t moment we think that 'i\5,000. mw can be harnessed from hydro.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: In view of w·hat the hon. Minister said in the stati?ment, I would· likra to know if for instance the full potential of river like Brahmaputra is to be utilised and of other rivers also is to be utilised, in that case we will have to have some agreement with countries like Nepal-the one you have already indicated in your statement that :vou are trying to make necessary efforts.

You have only e)Cpressed a pious desire that good results will be produced. But· if you have already started the negotiations, at what stage are the negotiations or just as there is power shortage so far as hydel power is concerned, is there shortage in the negotiations also?

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: We are having d1scussivns with the Governm2nt of Ne!la1 but we have indicaL ed that we are ~ in three major projects-Karnali, Panchtshwar, Kurangi, Western Rath1, one having
3600 mw capacity costing Rs. 1 !000
crores; cinother ~ 1200 capacity costing over Rs. 200 crores and so on and so forth. We have so indicated and had discussions on it.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER· I wou1d like to knoW from the hon. Minjstcr what 1.re the projects in the.? Sixth Five Year Plan and what is the total number of schemes to be taken up,

MR. SPEAKER: That has already been answered.

SHRt KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-DER: I would alro like tr• know so far ~ Seventh Five Year Plan is concerned.

-.1 '"°"" '-'tt : ~ ~  ~ ~

irn ~ ~ fiti ~ ~~ aft ~

~  ~ ~  ~  it ~ ~ ~
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~ q "" ~ ~ ~ ~ q
fltatftllflll' ~ " tii ~ it ~~ Stt{'l'(f
~ ~  ~ ~ ~

~ tr• ~  1.ft"ll';n' ~ ~  t ?
'1ri ~  ..,. ' ~ ~ .. tmft llifir ~

~  t I lfqf tml'i"( ""°"( ri1f i1=' ~ ~
~ 'frnr i, ~ ~ lfi'ift ..rt m It?: ~

~ ..,, ~ i-u ~ ~ srirm .rttl' ?
SHR1 VIKRAM MAHAJAN: Yesr
Sir.

SHRI S. B. CHA VAN: The Minister in 'his statement said that the C.E.A. is having a re-as!tessment of

~ hydro ... power poteniial in the country. May ! know as to what was the original hydro potential available and of that, how much has been utilised so far, hoW many project reports based on hydro-power projects have been submitted to the Governm•ent of Inrlia and for the rest of the potential what efforts the C.E.A. has made to see that the projects reports are submitte by the respective state Governments. If the lecports have been submitted by the State Governments, what action h3s the C.E.A. hken in the matter?

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: So far as ~ Himalayan regions is coPcern-
ed, about 20 ~ are in progress and the potential is over 3000 MW.
72 s:.:hemC's have been identified all o\·er the country, out of which 2·1 be·ong to ~ Himalayan region. The capacity so far as the Himalayan regi0n is concerned is 3000 MN. As for the all-India figure for the 72

~ which have been identifiett
~ co.parity is over 16.000 MW.

SHRJ MADHA VRAO SCINDIA: tt is common knowledge that tlua largest unexploited hydel potential is from the rivers flowing from Nepal into Indin. The ~ gave a :rather general answer that negotiations were on and talks were 'ln with Nepal. So far as K$lrnali is concerned. it has a potential of producing 4500 MW almost one-sixth of India•s tota.1 production today. 4 groups were going to be set up--A, B, C and D. Group3 A, B and C were going to meet and submit their

~ to D, which wou!d co-ordinate the reports and then put ttp a report to an overall committee. I would like to ask a pointed question: Have the committees A, B an.i C ror ~ K::.wnali Protect met and if not, what are thW reasons for the delay? Mr. Ram Sa1h.'l, Foreign Secretary, had suggested on his trip t0 Nepal a bcut four months ago that a jo]nt river wattars ~

committee should be set up wh.1ch could look 60 years ahead on the exploitation of waters of Nepal and India. What 1s Nepal's response to this suggestion? Is this committee going to ~ set up?

SHRI A. B. A. GHAN! KHAN
CHAUDHURI: From our siat?, we have taken a 1ot of initiative on this, but unfortunately Nepal has not shown so mm·h interest. I am talking of KsrnaJi. Unless Nepal comes forward and the negotiations are settled, investigation work cannot start. After all, we a:·2 talking of two sovereign States. Nepal aJso is 3 s0vereign State and Nepa has to agree.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Harinatha
Misra.

SHRI MADHA VRAO SCiNDIA: My question whether committees A. B. and C ~ met has not been answe1 ed.

MR. SPEAKER: He wi.11 cu1swer it along with this.

SHRI HARINATHA MISRA: In view of the fact that major rivers like Kosi, Kamla, ~ and others have their catchment areas in Nepalese territory ....

MR. SPEAKER: This question is i·elating to Himalayan riV'Crs.

SHRI HARINATHA MISRA: I am not re'Peating the quest1vn. These catchment areas have great potential for development of hydroelectric Porwtar. Do the Government attach the necessary importance to the development of these resources? Is negotiation being carried on at ministerial level?

SHIU VI.IC.BAM MAHAJAN: I
have alreadiy answered this question.

I have said that we are carYing on discussions witll Nepal regarding these projects.

SHBI M. S. SANJEE\'I · RAO:
According to the United Nations survey the Brahmaputra takes a sharp U turn in the territory of China. If we make a tunnel of 200 m-etre:s, we can get 15,000 megawatts of firm power.
And for your ~ there is such a proJect within the border of Brazil an<l Paraguay on the river Parana which generates nearly 14,000 megawatts of powti?r. In view of the better relations with China, is the Government of India thinking of starting negotiations at ]east for a preliminary survey?

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: We wi11 look into this ~

DR. KARAN SINGH: This is a question ~ the Himalaya.a
,rivers and two of ~ most important Himalayan riverc:;, of course?, are the Indus from which we derive our very name and the Chenab. Will the hon.
Minister be kind enouJ;h to te!l us as to what is happ.?ning with regard to the Sthagna ~ PrOJet't on the Indus near Leh which has been under consideration for many years, and the Salal and Dulhasti projects on the Chenab ~ the Chenab has millions of watts of power going waste into Pakistant 11nd the Indus also has Rot been tapped at all?

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: Sala!
~ b under execution. About

Dulhasti we have decided to entrust the execution of the project to NHPC.

Coal-Based Fertilizer Plant in west
Bengal

•331. SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHER-
JEE: Will the Minister of PETRO-LEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether th.a West Bengal State Government has a proposal to set up a coal-based fertilizer plant in the coal be!t of the State: and

